ALT/AVG/xa

&8 03 017 MAR 09 1988
Dacision

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE o)

In the Matter of the Application of )
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for )
authority, among other things, to )
accrue the costs of certain ) Application 87-10-019
environmental compliance projects ) (Filed October 12, 1987)
for subsequent review and recovery, )
as appropriate, in future ECAC or GAC)
(ox successor) proceedings. )
)

INTERIM OPTINION

Summary of Decision
We authorize Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) to
record in an interim memorandum account certa.:!.n axpenses related to
its environmental compliance projacts.
Background
’ on October 12, 193.7 PGSE filed. Application
(A-) 87-10-019 requesting Comission approval. to accrue in a (
meporandum account the cost of. 22 uparate environmental compl:.ance
projects for future rate IBCOVOIY. ‘These project:s are estimated to
cost approximately $19 million. -PGEE: proposes to recover t.he costs
accrued for these projects in rates in. .'Lts next ECAC/ERAM AE.R;
r:«asonablaness or GAC/SAM (or succeuor) proceedings. PG&E
requests an ex parte approval of the. application or in the
alternative an cxpoditcd h-ar.tngs process as. contonplatod in
Decision (D.) 86~12~095 in PG&E’s last: general rate case (GRC) ..
On December 3, 1987, the Division of ‘Ratepayers (DRA)
filed a motion to accept its late ':iled protest to PGEE’S :request
for ex parte relief. . Although it wag not filed on a tinaly bagis,
' DRA’s request is granted since a hoaring in this p:ocnding is
scheduled and no additional dolay ruults ‘from’ tho late ﬂling. ‘
‘ ' On December 22, 1987, PG&E. tilnd a notion roqucutinq

intor.i.n relief authoriz:l.ng it to cstablinh a nmorandtn account to v

oy




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/xa

accrue $15.44 million costs for environmental compliance projects
incurred in connection with A.87-10-019. The $15.44 million figure
reflects a reduction for projects included in PGLE’s original
application.

A prehearing- conference (PHC) was held before
Adninistrative Law Judge (ALJY) Garde on December 30, 1987. At the
PHC, PG&E explained that of the original 22 projects submitted in
its application, it had withdrawn Projects 9, 13, 16, 18 and 19
from further consideration. In addition PGLE reduced its funding
for Project 4 by $110,000. A list of the original 22 projects is
attached at Tab A to A.87-10-019, and included’ herein by retcrence.‘

1988.
A public paxticipation hearing is scheduled to begin on
March 21, 1988. Evidentiary bearings will begin after the
conclusion of the publ:!.c participation hearing._
. PG&E proposes the following conditions for the
establishment of the- memoxandum account:

1. There: should be a cap on the amount that
PG&E can bill. into th:!.s intex:i.n account of
$15, 440 000. : .

Authority 1:0 imploncnt tb.i- account should_
be effective immediately. In the unlikely .
event that the order in this proceeding is
not effective prior to June:30, 1988, PG&E

will file a separate request for extension .
o! thia :Lnterim account. ST

E:cpenus recorded in the intcrim nemorandzm-
account will be .subject to subsaquant
reasonableneu revicw.

Expenm recorded in the interim memorandum
account will not be recovered in rates
until 80 ordarcd by tha Comnission.

PGAE should be muthorized to include in the
- memorandum account only those types of
expenses set forth in its- J.:Lnt of :

DRA filed its response’ to PGEE’s motion on Ja.nuary 19, L



A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

environmental compliance projects, attached
at Tab A to A.87=-10-019, and included
herein by reference.

All the expenses incurred and work done by
PG&E are to be consistent with the program
guidelines set forth in D.86-12-095.
Certain aspects of this work and certain
portions of these expenses may involve
expenditures incurred prior to court,
agency orders, or regulatory deadlines
mandating that such expenses be incurred or
work be done . As noted supra, these and
all other expenses will be subject to a
reasonableness review by the Commission.

The requested relief should be interim in
nature. The granting of this relief should
not be taken by any party to indicate
prejudgment of any issues in this case. It
is merely intended to simplify the recovery
of costs that are incurred now and are-
found later by the Commission to have bheen -
prudently incurred. , ‘

PG&E does not by this f£iling in any way
waive any of its rights of arguments or
remedies that have been previously '
requested in this proceeding. :
Specifically, PG&E does not concede that _
there is any prohibition against, or limit
to , the recovery in rates of expenses that
have been prudently incurred to date, as
requested in PG&E’s application.

PG&E contends that the proposed terms and conditions
outlined above for its interim memorandum account are consistent:
with the guidelines endorsed by the Commission in D.86-12-095 and
the recent Southern California Gas Company (SoCal)'decisiqn
(D.87=-09~078) regdrding‘creation.offinterim'account to record

hazardous waste compliance efforts. o o
According to PG&E, major environmental compliance

projects, particularly historic hgzardous waste site <:l'ean.up:tx\,,-‘au:e'f,?f."""'7

best resolved in cooperative agreenehtsvwith;other responsible
private parties and public agencies using a non-adversarial




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/xa

approach whenever possible. PG&E maintains that its proposed
interim account is also consistent with DRA’s position that it is
appropriate to allow utilities to record certain expenses related
to environmental compliance projects in a memorandum account.

PGLE believes that the relief requested herein will
protect the interest of the ratepayers, by allowing rate recovery
of only those costs found to be prudent by the Commission.
According to PG&E, its request will also protect the interest of
its shareholders by assuring it the opportunity to recover
prudently incurred costs, and will promote the cOmmissxon's goal of
establishing an efficient hazardous substance cleanup progranm.

PG&4E maintains that virtually all of the current
compliance efforts selected ror interim memorandum account
treatment are mandated by one or more environnental laws or |
regqulations. Many of these projects, contends PG&E, are driven by
the numerous, so-called “hammer” penalty’ provisions'contained in
the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act which requires
the state agency seeking authorization to'administer the federal.
pregram, and regulated company, to attain compliance Ry specizic
deadlines. Substantial penalties and other actions which would
jeopardize the operation ot the affected power plant or other ‘
operating facility will 11kely result if the utmlzty fails to-meet
such mandatory deadlines. According to PG&B, allowance of the
memorandum account treatmentlot these expenses facilitates prompt

utility compliance with statutorily-imposed obligations in a manmer

consistent with Commission recomﬁendations-in this area.

While DRA believes that it is appropriate to allow PG&E
to record in an interim memorandum account expenses related to
environmental compliance programs, it objects to the scope of |
PG&E’s request. DRA.believes that portions of. the request are not
entitled to interim relief because they are 1nconsistent with the
terms and conditions of D. 86-12—095.




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

DRA recommends that PGLE be authorized to record no more
than $8.3 million in the memorandum account on an interim basis. A
project-by-project summary of DRA’s recommendation is contained in
Appendix A. In making its recommendation, DRA relied on
D.86~-12~095 and applied the following guidelines:

A. Memorandum treatment should apply*only to
those projects which meet Commission-
adopted criteria in D.86~12~095.

No costs incurred prior to the'ertective
date of the order granting interim relief
should be included in the memorandum
account.

In order to qualify for memoramdum account
treatment there must be a showing that the
project is necessary.

In order to quality ror memorandum account
treatment the project must be accompanied
by some evidentiary support regarding
proposed project activities and
expenditures.

All expendxtures must be consistent with
the project documentation that hasrbeen
aubmltted.'

The utility is entitled to nokreturn on

proaects-booked to the memorandum account
til after the project expenditures have

been approved for rquyery through rates.

DRA. contends that a significant part -of PG&E’s

environmental program has already been.tunded through base rates ;nl‘f‘"'

PG&E’S GRC.

PG&E has reduced the tunding request for Project 4 by
$110,000 because it was partially funded through base rates.: "DRA
opposes interim memorandum account treatment. for the—entirety of
Project 4. because the project deals with hazardous waste management'
(Account CO-~79). D.86~12=095 did not authorxze memorandum account -
treatment for this account. :




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

DRA also opposes interim memorandum account treatuent for
Project 8, a $150,00 surface impoundment project (Account CO-80),
on the same grounds. D.86-12-095 did not authorize memorandun
treatment for this account.

DRA recommends that no memorandum account treatment be
allowed for approximately $5 million which bas already been spent
on these projects. According to DRA, permitting PG&E to recover
costs incurred prior to receiving funding authorization would
violate the rule against retroactive. ratemaking. DRA contends that
since these funds cannot ultimately be recovered from the
ratepayers, recording them in the memorandum account. would be an
idle act. : ‘
DRA.contends-thathG&E;has provideduinadequate
documentation in support of Projects 2, 12, 17, and 22. According
to DRA, this is inconsistent ‘with the requirements of D.87-09-78
which authorized SoCal. to establish an interim’ memorandum account
for environmental compliance projects- '

DRA majintains that there is no detailed documentation for -

either Project 12, a $100,000 best management practice program, or u!:._\w
Project 22, a $150, ooo operating equipment upgrade.' Therefore, DRA T

recommends a complete denial of memorandum account treatment for R
these two~projectsl. , .

'DRA recommends interim memorandum account treatment for
only a portion of the total costs for Projects 2 and 17 because
PG&E: furnished insufficient documentation in justification of tnese
projects. Project 2 is a $1.3 million oil sludge sump closure
prograrn. involving six different power plants- and- Project 17 is a
$900,000 asbestos removal progran at four power plants.

\

1 DRA is also recommending a denial of interim relief for Projectiﬂ_.:fﬁ
22 to the extent that the funds have already been expended. (See - "
Appendix A.) , .

".‘,‘




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

DRA claims that PG&E furnished documentation for Project
2 addresses activities at only two of the six plants, Pittsburg and
Morro Bay. DRA recommends that memorandum account treatment,
therefore, be limited to these two plants in the amount of
$818,000. DRA also claims that PG&E furnished documentation for
Project 17 relates to just one of the four plants involved, Hunters
Point. Therefore DRA recommends that interim relief for Project 2
should be limited to this single plant in the amount of 558,0002-

In its motion, PG&E proposes that it should be authorized
to include in the interim memorandum account only those types of |
expenses set forth in its list of environmental compliance
projects, attached a Tab A to A.87-10-019. DRA contends that by

this proposal PG&E is seeking«gene:ic‘authority to record up to $15 ;JJ

million in the interim memorandum account for projects which are
similar to those listed in the application. DRA maintains that
PG&E is entitled to no more than what® 1t requested in thls
application. Theretore, DRA recommends that any approval must be
limited to the 22 specific projects listed in. the application.
According to DRA, this treatment is similar to the treatment
applied to the interim relief granted to SoCal in D. 7—09-078-‘

In its protest opposing ex parte treatment for this _
applxcatlon, DRA had expressed: concern.regardzng the tollownng PG&E
ratemaking proposal in the applzcation., :

"PG&E proposes that plant additions for these
environmental compliance projects will be
maintained in a separate memorandum account.

The revenue requirement for these projects
would . be calculated each month and charged to
the ECAC/ERAM or GAC/SAM subaccount. ' The
revenue requirement amount that accrues in the
balancing account between a project’s operative

2 The recommendation for Project 17 assumes that all of the

$146,000 spent to date on this program was-spent at the Hunters
Point tacility.




A.87=-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

date and the beginning of the next
ECAC/ERAM/AER or GAC/SAM period together with
short-term interest on the unrecovered balance
would be recovered through the ECAC/ERAM or
GAC/SAM.” (A.87-10-019, p. 2.)

DRA contends that under this proposal a project could
earn both full rate of return (i.e. “revenue requirement®) as well
as the short-term interest until it has been approved for recoevery
through the balancing account. According to DRA, since there would
be no revenue from balancing account, the utility would be earning
both its authorized rate of return plus balancing account interest
on a growing undercollection. In DRA’s opinion, . D.86-12-095 did’
not contemplate this type of treatment.

PG&E’s motion for interim relief‘is silent on this issuef'“

raised by the application. However, DRA.believes that this matter
should be resolved only after careful consideration through the
hearing process. DRA.recommends that the dec1szon granting interim‘
relief should make it clear that the-ratemaking treatment proposed
in the application is not being authorized for the interim- period.‘
DRA recommends that the order granting interim relier
should include the £ollowing terms and ‘conditions:

1. PG&E may record in an interim memorandum ‘
. account up to $8,312,120 for Projects 2,.5,
6,.7, 11, 14, 15, 17, 20, and 21.  Interim
memorandum. account treatment applies,only
to these projects.

Authority to\implement;this‘account.is
effective on the date of this order. No
costs or expenses paid or incurred prior to -
the date of thislorder shall be included in
the account.

All expenditures shall be: consistent with
the project documentation that has been set
forth in the showing: filed by PG&E in this
proceeding on December 22, 1987, as.
supplemented by the discovery process.




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/xra

Expenses recorded in the account shall be
subject to subsequent reasonableness
review, and shall not be placed into rates
until after such review and so ordered by
the Commission.

PG&E shall not be entitled to earn a return
or receive balancing account type interest
on projects booked to the interin
memorandum account.

The relief granted herein is interim in
nature, and shall not be construed to
indicate prejudgment of any issue in this
case.
Discussion
Because of the prohibztion against retroact;ve
ratemaking, PG&E will be unable to. recover any: of its currently -
incurred expenses for environmental compl;ance—programs without the
establishment of a COmmission-approved memorandum account.
Therefore, PG&E’s request to Create an interim memorandum account
is justified. Since PG&E is currently expend;ng funds for :
environmental compliance programs, it is necessary to establish an
interim memorandum account to record those . expenses prospectxvely.-
We agree with DRA that PGLE’s interim relief should be
consistent with the terms and condit;ons of D. ,86~12=095. and be in
accordance with the :ollowing quidelines.-*

A. Memorandum treatment should apply only to
those projects which meet Commission--
adopted criteria in D. 86-12-095. .

No costs incurred prior to the eftective
date of the order granting interim relief
should be included in the memorandum :
account.

In order to qualiry for memorandum account
treatment there-must be a showing that the
.project is necessary._ ,

In oxder to qualify for memorandum account
treatment the project must be'accompanxed




A.87=10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

by some evidentiary support regarding
proposed project act:w:.tzes and
expenditures.

All expenditures must be consistent with
the project documentation that has been
submitted.

The utility is entitled to no return on
projects booked to the memorandum account
until after the project expenditures have
been approved for recovery through rates.
DRA’S recommendation to exclude from the interim
memorandum account, either partially or wholly, funding for
Projects 2, 4, 8, 12, 17, and 22 is consxstent w1th.the above
guidelines and should be adopted. - .
We share DRA’S concern regarding PG&E’s proposed
treatment of plant additions for environmental compl;ance which
could allow certain projects to earn both full rate of return as
well the short-term interest until they have been approved for
recovery through balanc;ng account. _As DRA.recommends, th;s1matter D
should be resolved after a hearing. Therefore, by approving thls RIS
interim relief we are not adopting PG&E’s proposal regardzng the
treatment of plant additions for environmental complxence. -
DRA’s proposed terms for grantzng interim relief are
consistent with its proposed guidelines and should be adopted as ‘ ‘
part of grentinq this order except Condition 5 which states thnt-“5-“'

~#PG&E shall not be entitled to'earn a return or
receive balancing account t interest on .
projects.booked to the inte rmemorandum'
account.” ‘

We believe that the condition, as proposed by DRA w:ll
deny PG&E an opportunity to earn either a rate of return.or
balancing account type interest on the projects booked to ‘the ‘ L
interim memorandum account. We realize ‘that the issue of interest }” :
on the projects booked to the interim memorandum account is tovbe e




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

resolved after a hearing. However, in oxder avoid possible
problems of retroactive ratemaking, we believe that in the interim
PG&E should be allowed to accrue interest at the 3-month commercial
paper rate on the amounts booked in the memorandum account. The
disposition of the accrued interest will be determined during the
hearing beginning March 21, 1988. Therefore, we will modify
Condition 5 as follows:

"PG&E shall be authorized to accrue interest at
the 3-month commexrcial paper rate on the
amounts. booked in the interim memorandum
account.”
mmmﬁ. .

1. PG&E filed A.87-10-019 requestzng Commission approval. to
accrue in a memorandum account. the cost of its envzronmental
compliance program. = : :

2. PG&E is currently incurring expenses ror its

environmental complxence ‘projects. ,

3. On December 22, 1987, PG&E filed a. motxon requestinq
interim relief authorizing it to establish a memorandum aocount to
accrue $15.44 million costs for environmental compliance projects
incurred in conmection with A.87-10-019. ~

4. PG&E will not be able to recover any of its currentxy
incurred expenses for environmental compliance programs-wlthout the
establishment of a Commission—approved 1nterim memorandun account-_

5. DRA supports-the establishment of an interim memorandum
account to record expenses. for PGSE’S environmental compliance '
progran. . : '

6. DRA recommends that PG&E’B interim reliet should be,
consistent with. the terms and conditions of D.86-12-095.

7. DRA recommends that environmental~complience costs
incurred before the effective date of this order should not be
included. in the'interim memorendun account-




A.87-10-019 ALJI/AVG/ra

8. DRA recommends that PG&E be authorized to record up to
$8,312,120 in an interim memorandum account.

9. A project-by-project summary of DRA’s recommendation is
contained in Appendix A.

10. DRA proposes a set of conditions for granting interim
relief.

11. DRA’s proposed conditions for granting intexrim relief are o

consistent with its proposed guidelines except for Condition 5.
12. Condition 5 will deny PG&E an opportunity to earn either

a rate of return or balancing account type interest on the projects .
booked to the interim memorandum account.
1. PG&E’s request to establish an interim memorandum account L
to record its expenses for environmental compliance program should '
be granted subject to terms and conditions proposed by DRA.
2. DRA’s proposed Condition S5 for granting interim reliet
should be modified.

3. This oxder should be made effective immediately.“

, .

~IT IS ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s
(PG&E) request to establish an interim memorandum: account to record
expenses for its environmental compliance‘program is granted
subject to the :ollowing terms and conditions.

1. PG&E may record in an interim memorandum
. account up to $8,312,120 for Projects 2, 5,
6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 17, 20, and 21 described

in Appendix A. Interim memorandum account::
treatment applies only to-these projects.«

2. Authority to implement thie account is
effective on the date of this order. No
costs or expenses paid or incurred prior to
the date of this ordexr shall be included in
the account.




A.87-10~019 ALJ/AVG/ra

All expenditures shall be consistent with
the pro:ect documentation that has been set
forth in the showing filed by PG&E in this
proceeding on December 22, 1987, as
supplemented by the discovery process

Expenses recorded in the account shall be
subject to subsequent reasonableness
review, and shall not be placed into rates
until after such review-and 80 ordered by
the Commission.

PG&E shall be authorized to. accrue interest
at the 3-nonth commercial paper rate on the
amounts booked in the interim memorandum
account. .

The relief grahted herein is interim in
nature, and shall not be construed to .
indicate prejudgment or any issue in this
case.’ ,

This orxdex is'etfective-today;

Dated _MAR (13 4989 - at San Francisco, California.

JOBN B OHANIAN
: Comm.xsaonm L

1 CRINITY -THAT THIS DECISION §
V, w5 AFPROVED BY THE ABO_VE .
-CO. IDIIONERS TODAY. -
/;‘:‘ ' /7‘ .
(i) &, i &
Visor Waier, Exocutive Director

S




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

PROJECT
NUMBER

PROJECT
TITLE

APPENDIX A
Page 1

PROJECT
BUDGEY

ANQUNT
SPENY

RECOMMENDED FOR

INTERIM RELIEF

EXPLANATION:

-.-.--Q--.--l.-'..-l‘tl-lho..'l-...-..l-.l....-.---.-.Q-.D-....IDI.’.-..-I-.--.-....--.--.--.-.p-

1

MNorro Bay
Compliance Work

Ot Sludge
sump- Closures at
& Pover Plants

Norro- Bay Waste
nandling Equip~
ment Upgrade

Waste Facfl{ ty
Upgrades ot 4
Power Plants

Kod{fy Ofly
Water Separator
at Contra Coata

Circulating
Water System
Improvements

Pollution
Abatement Equip.
st Contra Costa

Kydrogeolog.,
Assessment for
Contra Costa

Groundhater
Inveatigation at
Noss Land{ng

Modity Ofly -
Water Separator
at Moss Landing

$175,0000  3200,000

31,300,000 31,000

$0

/17,620

379,000

37,501,000 3,141,000

32,300,000

$150,000

$251,000  $170,000

225,000

$859,500

!135,090

Total project budget
already spent; no prior
CPUC approval,.

$817,620 fa the amount
for suwp- closures et
Pittaburg and Morro Bay:
no- documentation given

for the other four plants.
Sew Note 1.

Project s near
completion. and over BJX

of budget hes been apent;

no prior CPUC approval.

This .fs'a CO-79 project.

- The GRC deciafon. agthor-

fzed mem. account trest-
ment only for CO-8T and
CO-82 capital projects..

$821,000- represents the
portion of the project
budget that has not yet
been spent. C

4,360,000 represents.

the portion.of the
project budget that has
7ot Yot been spent.

31},“0,500 represents

. the. portion of the'

project budget that hes-
not. Yot beerr spent.

’ This 1s'a CO-80 proj&ct;-

The GRC decisfon author-
fzed mem.. account treats
ment ‘only for CO-8T and
€O-32 capftal projects.

Project wiLL. be done’
2-1-88 and-most of money'
has been. spent; no prior’

‘cwc-pbr_ovnl., e

$175,000 represents the
portion.of the budget

. that has not yet been. -

'N.r'




A.87-10-019 ALJ/AVG/ra

PROJECT
NUMBER

PROJECT
TITLE

PROJECT
BUOGET

APPENDIX A
Page 2

ANCUNT
SPENT

RECOMMENDED FOR

INTERIM RELIEF

EXPLANATION

-.I..l-.I...-l...I.-..l..."ih-..l.v'-ll-...---I.--Il.b...-.'.--.--D-—.-.--....--'-l.b.IID..I..-.

1

Best Mansgement
Practice Plan
at Moss Landing

$100,000

Nazard. Materisl
Storage Buflding
at Pittsburg

$165,000

Mod{fy Steam
Clesning Pit
at Pittaburg

£100,000

Asbestos
Insulation /
Removal at

4 Powar Plants

PCB Removal From’
Transformers at
3 Powsr Plants

Grounchister
Protection at
Humboldr Bay

Equipment
Upgrade at
Compressor
Stations

$130,000-

%0

320,000

20

$145,000

No documentation of
project activities.

£145,000° represents the
portion of the budget
that has not yet been

spent,

$47,000 is besed on cost
estimate {n Tab 37 less
the amount already spent.

358,000 is the amount for
Hunters Point. Mo
documentation. for the
other three plants.

. See Note 2.

$453,000 i3 the amount for
the Geysers. No document-
ation for the other two
plants. See Note 3.

' $35,000° represents the

amount that is to be -
Spent on. the remeining =
activities. See Note 4. .

No. documentation ‘glven

© and the mejority of the
‘baiget has been. apent,

.-----..-n-’-.o--.-----.--n-.--..-.-n-p.----.----.--o--.-n-p--.---'o-'------..-.-.-.Q-.----.--.---

TOTAL

NOTES:

$15,256,000- '3, 383,800

Ssltrsbusassanantborasbarensunsapinntsbnnannana

$8,312,120 -

v

TesEssLAUSsE s R E e R e R et

This nuunu that thc 331 000 alruw spont was. for Pfttnburc and Norro llay.

The recommended amount fl bnod on the Nunters Dofnt Mgwm assumes the 3146, 000
was spent entirely on. Nunters Pofnt. 'l'hh unulpﬂcn is based-on data prdod in rnponu
o date request: cwc-PGE-M-OOZ. ‘ ‘ ‘

This assunes .that the $17,000 nlrndy lpcnt ‘was for ﬂn chuu.

The $35, 000 for- the rminfnn actM'tin is bnud on. thc response 'to ‘data request CPUC-
PLE-WW2-014 and (& -ub,roet to the c-ufornu uoofonot \hur anL{ty Board's npprwnl.

of m.z-- projoct design.




